SEMICONDUCTOR
TECHNICAL DATA
FC40512SGA
2025. 03. 14 1/9Revision No : 0
Fast Turn-Off, High-Performance Synchronous Rectifier Switch
FEATURES
 Integrated with 100V MOSFET
 Support DCM, QR and CCM Operation

5, 6, 7, 8 Drain P Drain of Internal MOSFET
(1) P - Power; I - Input.
Ordering Information
Part Number(2) Description
FC40511SGA SOP-8, Halogen Free in T&R, 4000 Pcs/Reel
FC40512SGA SOP-8, Halogen Free in T&R, 4000 Pcs/Reel
(2) Suffix "A" - Tape&Reel.
FC40511SG FC40512SG
2025. 03. 14 3/9Revision No : 0
FC40512SGA
Fast Turn-Off, High-Performance Synchronous Rectifier Switch
Absolute Maximum Ratings (3)
Parameter Value Unit
HV Pin Voltage Range -1 to 180 V
Drain Pin Voltage Range -1 to 100 V
VDD Pin Voltage Range -0.3 to 12 V
VDD DC Clamp Current 5 mA
Package Thermal Resistance----Junction to Ambient (SOP-8) 165 ℃/W
Maximum Junction Temperature 150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range -40 to 150 ℃
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec.) 260 ℃
ESD Capability, HBM (Human Body Model) 2 kV
ESD Capability, CDM (Charge Devices Model) 2 kV
(3) Exceeding the "limit parameters" in the list may cause permanent damage to the device. The limit parameter is the
stress rating. The device may not work properly beyond the recommended operating conditions and stresses, so it
is not recommended to let the device work under these conditions. Overexposure to the recommended maximum
operating conditions may affect the reliability of the device.
Recommended Operation Conditions
Parameter Value Unit
Operating Junction Temperature -40 to 125 ℃
Electrical Characteristics (Ta = 25℃℃, if not otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage Section (VDD Pin)
VDD_ON
VDD under Voltage Lockout
Exit 3.5 3.8 4.1 V
VDD_OFF
VDD under Voltage Lockout
Enter 3.2 3.5 3.8 V
IQ Quiescent Operation Current VDD=9V 170 213 255 μA
VDD_reg VDD Regulation Voltage HV=12V 8.5 9 9.5 V
Iop Operating Current VDD=9V, fsw = 100kHz 0.6 4 mA
Control Section (HV Pin)
Vth_off SR Turn off Threshold Voltage -6 0 4 mV
Vth_on
SR Turn on Threshold
Voltage(4) -264 -220 -176 mV
2025. 03. 14 4/9Revision No : 0
FC40512SGA
Fast Turn-Off, High-Performance Synchronous Rectifier Switch
Td_on Turn-on Delay CL=2.2nF 25 ns
Td_off Turn-off Delay CL=2.2nF 22 ns
LEB Leading Edge Blanking(4) 0.96 1.2 1.44 μs
Toff_min Minimum Turn-off Time(4) 160 200 240 ns
Gate Drive
VGate_L Gate Driver Low Voltage 0 100 mV
VGate_H Gate Driver High Voltage VDD V
IPull_Up
Gate Driver Maximum
Sourcing Current 0.8 A
IPull_Down
Gate Driver Maximum Sinking
Current 5 A
RPull_Down Pull-down Impedance 0.4 Ω
Internal MOSFET
VBR
Internal MOSFET Drain-
Source Breakdown Voltage 102 110 114 V
ID_Pulse
Internal MOSFET Pulse Drain
Current
FC40511 100 120 A
FC40512 137 165 A